

No. 19-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF ALICE LEFFMANN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMBASSADOR JAMES D.
BINDENAGEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OWEN PELL
Counsel of Record
SEQUOIA KAUL
SINCLAIRE MARBER
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
opell@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2020

294466



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The nature of Holocaust looting was uniquely abnormal and tainted all transactions involving Jewish property	4
A. The Nazis stripped Jews of all legal vestiges of personhood, including as related to their property	5
B. Fascist Italy provided no relief from Nazi-driven theft or forced sales.....	10
II. Significant post-war obstacles to recovery took no account of time-based defenses	12
A. Victims had no systematic means to identify, locate, or seek return of Holocaust-looted art	12
B. Museums knowingly participated in a tainted market.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Consistent with longstanding U.S. policy, the HEAR Act was designed to preempt all time-based defenses.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	2
<i>Autocephalous Greek-Orthodox Church v. Goldberg & Feldman Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 278 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Brown v. Lake Superior Iron Co.</i> , 134 U.S. 530 (1890)	22
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 836 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Henderson v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 494 S.W.2d 452 (Ark. 1973)	20
<i>O'Keeffe v. Snyder</i> , 416 A.2d 862 (N.J. 1980)	20
<i>Snell v. Levitt</i> , 18 N.E. 372 (N.Y. 1888)	21
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 13 U.S. 212 (1815)	22
<i>United States v. Goering</i> , Judgment, 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946)	5, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Anmeldung des Vermögens von Juden</i> , RGBl I, 414 (Apr. 26, 1938).....	11
Ardelia R. Hall, <i>The Recovery of Cultural Objects Dispersed During World War II</i> , 25 Dep't St. Bull. 337 (1951)	17
David Cesarani, <i>Becoming Eichmann: Rethinking the Life, Crimes, and Trial of a Desk Murderer</i> (2004).....	8
David Cesarani, <i>Final Solution: The Fate of the Jews</i> (2016)	5, 6, 7
Götz Aly, <i>Hitler's Beneficiaries: Plunder, Racial War and the Nazi Welfare State</i> (Jefferson Chase trans., 2007)	5
Hector Feliciano, <i>The Lost Museum: The Nazi Conspiracy to Steal the World's Greatest Works of Art</i> (Tim Bent trans., 1997)	5, 9
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158 (1998)	2
Independent Commission of Experts Switzerland – Second World War, Switzerland, National Socialism, and the Second World War: Final Report (2002)	15
Ingo Müller, <i>Hitler’s Justice: The Courts of the Third Reich</i> (1991)	8
<i>Inter-Allied Declaration Against Acts of Dispossession Committed in Territories Under Enemy Occupation or Control</i> (1943) London Declaration, reprinted in 8 Dep’t St. Bull. 21 (1943)	16
Irwin Colter, <i>The Holocaust, Thefticide, and Restitution: A Legal Perspective</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 601 (1998)	7
Jennifer Kreder, <i>Analysis of the Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016</i> , 20 Chapman L. Rev. 16 (2017)	14
Jennifer Kreder, <i>Fighting Corruption of the Historical Record: Nazi-Looted Art Litigation</i> , 61 Kansas L. Rev. 100 (2002)	14, 16, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Henry Merryman, Albert E. Elsen & Stephen K. Urice, <i>Law, Ethics and the Visual Arts</i> (2007)	21
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>The Faustian Bargain: The Art World in Nazi Germany</i> (2000)	9
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>Art as Politics in the Third Reich</i> (1996)	6
Karl Loewenstein, <i>Law in the Third Reich</i> , 45 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 779 (1936)	8
Lynn H. Nicholas, <i>The Rape of Europa: The Fate of Europe's Treasures in the Third Reich and the Second World War</i> (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Martin Dean, <i>Robbing the Jews: The Confiscation of Jewish Property in the Holocaust</i> (2008)	8
Michele Sarfatti, <i>The Jews in Mussolini's Italy: From Equality to Persecution</i> (John and Anne C. Tedeschi trans., 2006)	10
Nicholas O'Donnell, <i>A Tragic Fate: Law and Ethics in the Battle Over Nazi-Looted Art</i> (2017)	13
Nikolaus Wachsmann, <i>KL: A History of the Nazi Concentration Camps</i> (2015)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, Plunder and Restitution: Findings and Recommendations of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States and Staff Report (2000)	13
Proceedings of the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (J.D. Bindenagel ed., 1999)	17
Renzo De Felice, <i>The Jews in Fascist Italy: A History</i> (Rober L. Miller trans., 2001)	11
Richard J. Evans, <i>The Third Reich in Power</i> (2005) . . .	8
Richard Z. Chesnoff, <i>Pack of Thieves: How Hitler and Europe Plundered the Jews and Committed the Greatest Theft in History</i> (2001) . . .	6, 7
Salomé Lienert, <i>Swiss Immigration Policies 1933–1939</i> , 2 Int’l Holocaust Remembrance Alliance Series (2016)	12
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Art Stolen By the Nazis is Still Missing. Here’s How We Can Recover It.</i> , Wash. Post (Jan 2 , 2019)	22
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art</i> , Presentation at the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (Dec. 3, 1998).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stuart E. Eizenstat, Keynote Address, Proceedings of the Holocaust Era Assets Conference (2009).....	20
Terezín Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues, June 30, 2009	20
<i>Verordnung über den Einsatz des jüdischen Vermögens</i> , RGBI I, 1709 (Dec. 3, 1938)	11
